
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

 

        
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A special meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held virtually via Zoom https://zoom.us/j/92027854186 
on Thursday, 29th April, 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Mark Andrews 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is 
open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES  
 

 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those interests in respect 
of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Act 1992 applies to them. 

 

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the Virtual Meetings Regulations (s1 2020 392) and 
the subsequent RCC Procedure Rules agreed at Council on 20 May 2020 and 
revised by Council on 14 September 2020. (Please see link: Revision to Virtual 
Meetings Protocol.) 

 

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure rule No. 218 and No. 218A. 

 

5) REVISED BUDGET  

 To receive Report No.62/2021 from the Strategic Director for Resources. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://zoom.us/j/92027854186
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Frutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk%2FecSDDisplay.aspx%3FNAME%3DEmma%2520Powley%26ID%3D261%26RPID%3D4919699&data=02%7C01%7Cjoannamorley%40rutland.gov.uk%7C05b258ec8b21479758bd08d863cc5710%7C60a080bbbc0f4d9399c183748e10674d%7C1%7C0%7C637369076561767758&sdata=5XGVWYeMkhsKyWxsX5BygOKcZeW2EQfXC8mU%2FhCgYUY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Frutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk%2FecSDDisplay.aspx%3FNAME%3DEmma%2520Powley%26ID%3D261%26RPID%3D4919699&data=02%7C01%7Cjoannamorley%40rutland.gov.uk%7C05b258ec8b21479758bd08d863cc5710%7C60a080bbbc0f4d9399c183748e10674d%7C1%7C0%7C637369076561767758&sdata=5XGVWYeMkhsKyWxsX5BygOKcZeW2EQfXC8mU%2FhCgYUY%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 
---o0o--- 

 
TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Mrs J Fox (Chair) 

Mr N Begy 
Mr G Brown 
Miss M Jones 
Ms A MacCartney 
Mr M Oxley 
Mr I Razzell 

 
 

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION 



Report No: 61/2021 
PUBLIC REPORT 

SCRUTINY 

28/29 April 2021 

 BUDGET SAVINGS 21/22 

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Key Decision:  No Forward Plan Reference: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources (s.151 
Officer) 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 
 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Scrutiny notes the report and reviews proposed changes to the budget in 
advance of consideration by Cabinet in May and then Council in June. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The Council set a 21/22 budget using £2.4m of reserves following a 
government funding settlement that gave it no additional funding.   

1.2 Councillors are aware that the ongoing use of reserves to balance the budget 
is poor practice. In setting the budget, the Council noted two important 
objectives: 

 It should aim to make savings in year and be underspent against its 21/22 
budget by at least £1m.   

 It should also commence work on other projects that will enable it to reduce 
reliance on reserves to a minimum of £1m by 22/23.   

 

3

Agenda Item 5

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1.3 This report presents some short term savings options for Members to consider 
and the direction of travel on some long term options for Members to endorse.  
This report will be taken to Cabinet in May and then Council in June. 

 
2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Council financial objectives 

2.1.1 The Council is committed to ensuring it can live “within its means”.  This issue 
is complicated by the fact that: 

 Future Government funding is unknown – there are various reforms 
promised which are yet to be completed; 

 The Council works in a changing risk environment – the Budget Report 
(34/2021) set out a range of possible risks (many of which are 
uncontrollable); and 

 The risk of economic downturn, nationally or locally, is a distinct possibility.  

2.1.2 The above risks mean that the Council could face further significant reductions 
in funding, falling business rate income, and increased cost of Council Tax 
reductions for tax payers on low incomes. It could also lead to a growing 
demand for Council support and services and an increase in bad debts.  

2.1.3 Notwithstanding this context, the financial position is such that the Council 
must aim to make savings in 21/22 and underspend its budget by at least £1m.  
This would reduce reliance on non-ring fenced reserves to £1.4m.  Alongside 
these actions, the Council must begin other projects aimed at releasing 
savings in 2022/23 of at least £1.5m which would mean reliance on non-
ringfenced reserves would be no more than £1m.   

2.2 Approach and principles 

2.2.1 The Council has sought to identify options to reduce net cost (both in the short 
term and long term).  It has generated an initial set of ideas through a line by 
line review of budgets taking into consideration work done and ideas 
generated by Members, feedback from the public in relation to the budget, 
staff suggestions and initiatives taken by other Councils.  

2.2.2 In reviewing budgets and putting forward options, various principles were 
considered: 

 We will enable and empower our communities to do more for themselves; 

 We will work with others who are better placed to deliver objectives; 

 We will seed fund initiatives that will deliver long term savings; 

 We will borrow to capital invest (and reduce revenue costs); 

4



 We will focus on those in greatest need; 

 We will not deliver services that have low value; 

 We will identify services that we will operate commercially (minimum 
break-even); 

 We will focus ringfenced/grant funding on prevention/work that reduces 
ongoing revenue costs; 

 We will charge for services where we can; and 

 We will provide information, guidance and advice to help people self-
serve. 

2.2.3 The outcome of the above work identified various opportunities: 

Type of 
savings 

Description Further 
information 

Administrative  
savings 

Reduction in operational overheads 
through encouraging changes in working 
practises 

Appendix A 

Revised 
Council offer 

A revision to the Council’s Offer to the 
public or staff 

Appendix B 

Change in 
Funding 
Assumptions 

No change to the Council’s offer but 
proposed changes to how the Offer is 
funded 

Appendix C 

Strategic 
projects 

Planned reviews of the Council’s current 
offer across major services 

Appendix D 

Other ideas Ideas being developed that require further 
work  

Appendix E 

 

2.3 Latest position and the ask of Cabinet and Council 

2.3.1 Based on work done to date, the dashboard below shows the latest position. 

 


[...]
erials 86,600  

Reduce subscriptions and professional fees  61,700  

Total Saving 186,500  

 

11



Appendix B.  Revised Offer 

Summary of Saving Proposals 

Saving 
Reference 

Saving Description Saving Value 

CHI-007 Children’s Social Care – Professional 
Fees 

£5,000 

CHI-010 Early Intervention Youth Services £5,400 

CHI-011 Early Intervention Children’s Centre 
Services – Commissioned Services 

£20,000 

CHI-015 Early Intervention Aiming High Positive 
Activities Programme 

£15,700 

ADU-010 HSC Protocol Training £7,900 

RES-001 Finance (inc. Revenues and Benefits) £40,000 

RES-002 Training £29,000 

RES-004 Reprographics Service £15,000 

RES-003 Post Service £10,000 

RES-012 Customer Services (CST) £10,000 

RES-006 IT Hardware £20,000 

PLA-010 Grounds Maintenance – Verge Cutting £14,000 

PLA-017 Green Waste Charge (22/23)  

PLA-022 Transport – Staff Car Scheme £5,000 

PLA-023 Transport – Oakham Town Bus Service £57,600 

PLA-025 Transport – Bikeability Scheme £10,000 

PLA-026 Transport – Pass Plus – Driver Training £2,000 

PLA-035 Public Rights of Way £60,000 

PLA-041 Discover Rutland Support £17,900 

PLA-042 Arts Development Support £10,800 

PLA-046 Book and Magazine Fund £20,000 

12



Saving 
Reference 

Saving Description Saving Value 

PLA-047 Library Service – Replace Mobile Library 
with Order & Deliver Service 

£8,000 

PLA-054 Economic Development £40,200 

PLA-060 Cemeteries Operative - Possible 
Reduced Hours 

£3,200 

PLA-061 Waste Management Arrangements 
(22/23)  

 

Total £426,700 

13



 

 

 

Children’s Social Care – Professional Fees 

Saving Reference CHI-007 

Current Offer 

Children’s social care currently commission on an ad hoc basis the following 
services:  

 Translation/interpretation services  

 Specialist Assessments (including independent social work and 
psychological assessments) 

 Family Group conference meetings.  

Revised Offer 

The Council is proposing to change the Children’s Services off
[...]
d 

Impact 

None.  Commissioned care should promote independence and support people 
to maintain health and well-being.  People should be supported to self-care 
wherever possible. 

The approach to provision of appropriate training and assessment of 
competence of Care workers in healthcare tasks will need to be proportionate to 
the specific task. 

Equalities impact issues 

None 

Savings 

£7,900 

19



 

 

Finance (inc. Revenues and Benefits) 

Saving Reference RES-001 

Current Offer 

As part of the current offer, we: 

 Administer the council’s financial affairs including paying staff, suppliers, 
sundry debt management and VAT/PAYE accounting, 

 provide focused financial management support and advice to teams and 
members, 

 Complete government returns (statutory and non-statutory), 

 administer council tax and business rates including collecting income, 
processing applications for council tax support and discounts  

 provide discretionary business rate relief for charities, sports clubs. 

 provide additional support to those in hardship including financial and 
debt advice through the Citizens Advice Bureau. 

 maintain deputyship scheme for those who cannot look after their own 
financial affairs but seek to cover costs where possible. 

 undertake financial assessments for those in care in line with council 
policies and collect contributions towards the cost of social care 

Revised Offer 

The core offer will remain the same but: 

 non mandatory returns/forms will no longer be completed 

 there will be less uniform support for managers with resource focused on 
priority needs and a risk based approach to budget monitoring 

 access to revenues/benefits staff will be by appointments only 

 limiting proactive finance work to areas deemed a priority. 

 Work with partners to ensure maximum utilisation of systems e.g. 
Government Returns straight of the finance system. 

Impact 

The impact on external customers will be restricted to those who wish to access 
face to face advice on demand.  Customers may have to wait longer than they 
would like. 

In terms of internal customers, then the impact is considered not to be 
significant, lower priority queries may take longer to resolve. 

Equalities impact issues 

None 

Savings 

The proposal is to hold posts vacant for a year which will give savings of 
£40,000 (some savings were already included in the 21/22 budget). 

20



 

 

Training 

Saving Reference RES-002 

Current Offer 

Training across the organisation is funded centrally by HR (with a Members 
training budget held by Governance).  Training that is essential to service 
delivery is commissioned or booked locally. ‘Corporate/cross organisational 
training’ is either commissioned by HR or subject specialists eg. GDPR. 

The training budget picks up the cost of support/training including the Learning 
Management System, supplementary training for directorate/specific issues such 
as Liquid Logic and Signs of Safety.  

Some teams and services also have a range of mandatory training in order to 
meet registration requirements or essential CPD eg. Care Quality Commission. 

The Council does not employ any specific training roles.    This means that core 
skills such as Finance and HR are delivered from those specific teams.    Any 
other technical related training is also commissioned from external providers.  
We are also able to access free training opportunities through professional 
networks and partnerships. 

Financial support for professional training/qualifications/apprenticeships is 
provided through the Apprenticeship Levy which is a ring-fenced value.  

Revised Offer 

The proposal is to: 

 continue to deliver core, mandatory and essential training 

 make use of more ‘free’ training from partners and external bodies 
including East Midlands Councils  

 make use of remote training to avoid travel and other costs 

 pursue making more use internally for ‘train the trainer’ leading 
[...]
rters to have a new laptop, multiple 
monitors and any supporting hardware e.g. a docking station.  In addition, we 
refresh hardware for end users either as part of a programme of work or 
individually where there are problems.  The typical life for laptops is 4 years. 

This IT budget also has provision to support members IT requirements.  
Members are given a choice of whether to take a laptop or tablet (in some cases 
both) or use their own devices. 

The IT budget also supports investment in central hardware e.g. servers, 
switches and other items which support the Council’s IT network. 

Revised Offer 

We will continue to support new starters (into brand new job roles) but it is likely 
that we would only replace existing hardware where equipment is broken or 
unusable.  The expectation is that users would use their device until its end of 
life.  

We will also reduce any planned replacement of devices and reduce investment 
in central hardware. 

Impact 

Where users are asked to use IT that would normally be replaced due to age, 
this might impact end user productivity and in general their feedback of the 
service offered by IT might be lower.  

Staff will be affected by a central reduction in hardware spend as the IT provided 
will not be modern and ‘fast’.  Wider security and resilience of the network is not 
expected to be compromised.  

Equalities impact issues 

None 

Savings 

£20,000 in 21/22, £10,000 in 22/23 and £20,000 in 23/24 

27



 

 

Grounds Maintenance – Verge Cutting 

Savings Reference PLA-010 

Current Offer 

The Council maintains rural verges.  Last year, it amended its specification on 
the rural verges to complete one full width cut and one shorter cut (one metre).  
This increased costs by £14k.  

Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and protected verges are cut once per 
annum. 

Revised Offer 

The Council is proposing to revert back to the original specification (three one 
metre cuts per annum) for 21/22. 

There w
[...]
ffer 

The Council is proposing to reduce its book fund and magazine offer for 21/22. 

Impact 

The Council’s current investment represents 15.42% of the service budget; 
national best practice is for the stock fund to represent at least 15% of service 
budget but ideally 20% to 25%. 

The revised offer represents a 29% cut in the stock. As long as funding returned 
to previous levels after 1 year, it is not considered a long term impact on the 
service.  A permanent 29% cut to the stock fund would have serious long term 
consequences for the service to meet user needs. 

Equalities impact issues 

None, reductions in stock spend would be spread throughout all categories of 
stock. 

Savings 

£20,000 (21/22 only) 

 

37



 

 

Library Service – Replace Mobile Library with Order & Deliver Service 

Saving Reference PLA-047 

Current Offer 

Pre Covid-19, the Council operated a Mobile Library which for 30 hours per were 
visited all settlements fortnightly. 

Revised Offer 

During the pandemic, the mobile library service has been replaced with the 
current a “response order & delivery service”. This provides a service to roughly 
50% of previous users, but predominantly the most vulnerable.   

The Council proposes to continue with this revised service for 21/22. 

Impact 

Residents in smaller settlements would not have the benefit of a vehicle visiting 
with a selection of titles to browse, however they would have access to this 
service through the four static libraries located across the county.  Our carbon 
impact on the environment would be reduced by using a smaller vehicle for more 
targeted visits. 

Equalities impact issues 

None, replacing the mobile library with home deliveries would ensure vulnerable 
groups would still be able to access a core service. 

Savings 

£8,000 

 

38



 

 

Economic Development 

Saving Reference PLA-054 

Current Offer 

Economic Development previously provided business support advice. Over  
2020/21, and with Rutland’s alignment to Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Council, the Council now has access to a specialist Enterprise Advisor with a 
remit to provide support, guidance and information. The Advisor is funded by the 
LEP and has, access to a range of regional and national business support 
initiatives including relevant grants. As a consequence the Economic 
Development function has been able to focus on  four priority areas: 

 Delivering the Covid-19 business support grants including assessing 
applications, developing grant models and liaising with stakeholders, e.g.  
BEIS, GLLEP and neighbouring Lincs. Local Authorities. 

 Developing thinking relating to Rutland’s economic development priorities – 
taking a strategic, influencing role to lobby for greater investment into 
Rutland as part of the GLLEP’s industrial strategy and recovery plan. 

 Maintaining communications including website and social media to keep 
businesses connected to business support and economic-related matters. 

 Liaise with local businesses and stakeholders to support the (re) opening of 
the High Street. 

Revised Offer 

The Council is proposing to revise the Economic Development offer as follows: 

 Reduce the number of business summits from 2 to 1 per year. Use 
alternative routes e.g. social media, to maintain business engagement.  

 Maintain the focus on growing the Council’s economic development ‘voice’ at 
a strategic level via its strong engagement with GLLEP 

 Facilitate rather than lead the regeneration / adaption of the high streets – 
with 4Oakham and Uppingham First taking the lead role for their respective 
towns. 

 Focus on supporting the Enterprise Zone plans at St George’s 

 Continue to promote and signpost business enquiries to the Business 
Lincolnshire Enterprise Advisor. 

Impact 

The Council believes the revised offer will position the Council as the strategic 
lead for the County’s economic development whilst channelling day-to-day 
operation business suppo

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council               
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held virtually via Zoom on Thursday, 29th April, 2021 at 
7.00 pm 

 

PRESENT: Mrs J Fox (Chair)  

 Ms A MacCartney  

 Mr M Oxley 

Mrs K Payne 

Mr I Razzell 

Mr N Begy 

Mr A Brown 

 

   

OFFICERS 

PRESENT: 

Mr S Della Rocca  

Mr A Merry 

Strategic Director for Resources 

Finance Manager 

 Mrs J Morley Governance Officer 

   

IN 

ATTENDANCE: 

 

Mrs L Stephenson 

 

 

Mr G Brown  

 

Mr O Hemsley 

 

 

 

 

Miss G Waller 

 

 

Portfolio Holder for Culture & Leisure, 

Environment, Highways, 

Transportation & Road Safety 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Planning and Finance 

Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland 

One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism 

& Economic Development, 

Communications, Resources (other 

than finance) and Property 

Councillor 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Miss M Jones. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Oxley declared a personal interest in respect of PLA-042 Arts Development 
Support as Arts for Rutland gave a grant to the Rutland Morris Men for their visit to 
Albania. He advised Councillors that he would not take part in any debate on that item. 
 
Councillor Begy declared a personal interest in respect of Arts for Rutland as his wife 
used to be a member of the group. He advised Councillors that he would not take part 
in any debate on that item. 



 

 
3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received through Governance but 
Councillor Fox stated she had received emails from members of the public, which she 
had forwarded to committee members prior to the meeting. The emails were in regard 
to the arts budget and would be read and considered during the discussions. 
 
 
4 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice had been received. 
 
 
5 BUDGET SAVINGS 21/22  
 
Report No.62/2021 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources. 
 
Mr Della Rocca, Strategic Director for Resources, introduced the revised budget report 
and gave a short presentation to attendees. During the discussion, the following points 
were noted: 
 

 The previously approved budget had highlighted a gap of approximately £2.4m, 
which would have been covered by using the Reserves, but this was poor financial 
practice as the reserves should only be used to cover unforeseen pressures and 
not be used to balance core expenditure. 

 A target had been set to reduce the £2.4m deficit by at least £1m 

 Officers had undertaken a line-by-line review of services to see where costs could 
be reduced or even stopped completely.    

 Long-term projects such as the waste and leisure projects had already started but 
others needed to start so that reductions in cost and savings could be made as 
soon as possible. 

 Funding for 2022/23 was uncertain and additional pressures were emerging. 

 Councillor G Brown queried the overall year-end financial position and the £328k 
spending on external support. Mr Della Rocca stated that the year-end financial 
position could not be confirmed due to the complex events of 2020/21 but that he 
hoped to have a definitive figure for when the final report went to Cabinet.  He also 
stated that the use of external support was vital to enable long-term projects to 
begin and result in long-term cost savings. There was not the capacity or resource 
within the Council to undertake this work in-house.   

 Councillor Begy queried whether the external support costs for the listed projects 
would go to the relevant Scrutiny Committee for discussion before approval. Mr 
Della Rocca stated that it would depend on what decision Council made as to who 
would be responsible for the management of the funding. Cllr Waller felt that it was 
essential to have funding that could purchase any expertise that the Council 
required to further long-term projects. 

 Short-term cost saving proposals identified by Officers were detailed in Appendix B 

 RES-001 Finance (inc. Revenues and Benefits): the posts would be held vacant 
for a year which would give savings of £40,000 as the service had managed 
without the resource for some time and this would have a minimal impact on the 
provision of service. 

 RES-012 Customer Services (CST): customer services to be closed and cash 
payments no longer accepted but face-to-face meetings would continue via an 



 

appointment service whilst a walk-in service would be available for emergency 
services only. This would result in a cost saving of £10,000, which was a significant 
saving for such a small team. Mr Della Rocca confirmed that the Council ruled 
several years ago not to accept cash payments, but this had not been enforced 
and the actual sum received in cash was very low. 

 RES-006 IT Hardware: service to stop replacing/refreshing IT hardware after 4 
years and instead only replace existing hardware when it was broken or unusable.  
This would result in a revenue cost saving of £20,000.  Mr Della Rocca confirmed 
that the additional laptops purchased in 2020 had been funded by Covid monies. 

 PLA-010 Grounds Maintenance – Verge Cutting: it was proposed to revert to the 
original specification of 3 x 1m cuts per annum, which would result in a cost saving 
of £14,000.  Councillor G Brown queried why a re-tender was not proposed as this 
would surely enable a bigger saving.  Councillor Lucy Stephenson, Portfolio Holder 
for Culture & Leisure, Environment, Highways, Transportation & Road Safety 
confirmed that the existing scheme of one full width cut and one shorter cut (one 
metre) would be continued for the current season and that re-procurement of the 
contract could not be undertaken until 2022/23.  Councillor Oxley asked if Parish 
Councils and residents had been requested to adopt verges and Councillor 
Stephenson confirmed that this would be included in the re-procurement process. 
Mr Della Rocca reported that a ‘Localism’ project was planned to discuss with 
parishes what additional responsibilities they would be able to undertake.   

 PLA-017 Green Waste Charge (22/23): it was proposed to increase the annual 
charge from £40 to £45 (for online subscriptions) and £48 (for telephone 
subscriptions) from 2022.  Councillor Lucy Stephenson, Portfolio Holder for Culture 
& Leisure, Environment, Highways, Transportation & Road Safety confirmed that 
the £5 increase would cover the increased contract costs and inflationary 
increases expected from 2022 and that the additional £3 would cover the 
administrative staff required to deal with the telephone calls.  The public would also 
be encouraged to compost their garden waste.    

 PLA-022 Transport – Staff Car Scheme: A saving of £5,000 was proposed.  
Councillor Stephenson confirmed that the saving would result from the removal of 
one car from the fleet as visits to service users’ homes was still ongoing.  However, 
a full review of staff needs would be undertaken in June 2021 and this may result 
in a further reduction in the number of fleet cars and so an increase in savings.  
The Senior Transport Manager had full details regarding fleet car usage, mileage 
and costs and would review the service to ensure future savings could be made. 

 PLA-023 Transport – Oakham Town Bus Service: Councillor Stephenson 
confirmed the costs related to the council’s hopper service which was contracted to 
Centre Bus. It was proposed, following 3 months’ notice to Centre Bus, to bring the 
hopper service into the council’s fleet service for a period of 12 months.  After 12 
months, Oakham Town Council would decide on whether to run the hopper service 
themselves or pay Rutland County Council to run the service for them.   

 PLA-035 Public Rights of Way – proposed saving of £60,000. Councillor 
Stephenson confirmed that the savings would be for the revenue budget, which 
was used for ongoing maintenance works and was a finite pot.  It was proposed 
that the capital budget would be used to carry out ongoing maintenance for which 
the council received a government grant.  Councillor Stephenson also stated that 
landowners would be encouraged to undertake maintenance work themselves on 
public rights of way located on their land. 

 PLA-042 Arts Development Support - Councillor Razzell stated that any cuts 
within the arts were always difficult but difficult decisions were needed at this 
moment in time due to the financial situation. Councillor Stephenson confirmed that 
meetings had already been held with independent funding providers but that the 



 

main message was that the council would support the arts within the County, just 
not financially. 

 PLA-047 Library Service: Replace Mobile Library with Order & Deliver Service.  
Councillor Stephenson confirmed that some of the County’s smaller libraries were 
already run by volunteers and that this way of working would be encouraged in 
other Rutland libraries. The mobile library was coming to the end of its life so would 
only have scrap value. 

 PLA-054 Economic Development: Councillor Oxley expressed his concern about 
the proposed changes, in particular the proposal for the Council to facilitate rather 
than lead the regeneration/adaption of the high streets – with 4Oakham and 
Uppingham First taking the lead role for their respective towns.  Councillor Oxley 
asked for assurances that in particular Uppingham Town Council would be 
consulted before any decisions were made. Councillor Hemsley confirmed that 
Oakham and Uppingham Town Councils would be consulted on any proposals 
moving forward.    

 PLA-060 Cemeteries Operative - Possible Reduced Hours: Councillor Fox stated 
that the proposal was for Oakham Town Council to maintain the open cemetery in 
Oakham rather than RCC and Councillor Oxley confirmed that Uppingham Town 
Council maintained the open cemetery in Uppingham and that RCC checked and 
maintained the closed cemeteries in Uppingham. 

 RES-004 Reprographics Service: Councillor Waller requested that any person who 
required a hard copy of papers still received them and in a timely manner. Mr Della 
Rocca confirmed that printed papers required by any person due to disability would 
continue to be available.  

 PLA-010 Grounds Maintenance – Verge Cutting: Councillor Waller asked if the 
proposed £14,000 would be made within the 2021/22 budget or the 2022/23 
budget. Mr Della Rocca confirmed that the saving would not be made until 2022/23 
so the item would be removed from the final papers relating to the 2021/22 budget 
savings. 

 RES-012 Customer Services (CST): Councillor Waller queried if enough time was 
allowed for service users to get used to the new systems before removal of the old 
systems.  Mr Della Rocca confirmed that a review was being undertaken to fully 
understand what types of calls CST received, how services were requested by 
service users and how this could be changed. 

 PLA-022 Transport – Staff Car Scheme: Councillor Waller requested that the use 
of car user scheme be investigated by the Portfolio Holder as part of the review 
into staff usage. 

 PLA-025 Transport – Bikeability Scheme: Councillor Waller asked the portfolio 
holder to investigate if schools had been consulted about the proposed £150 
charge per session and if schools would pass the charge on to parents.  Councillor 
Stephenson confirmed that the council staff were very conscious that not all 
children could access the scheme due to funding or the lack of a bike and had 
previously worked around this so that the relevant child could attend. 

 PLA-035 Public Rights of Way: Councillor Waller stated that walking was popular 
with the people of Rutland but that stiles were problematic for people.  She asked 
that priority regarding maintenance was made to those rights of way that had stiles 
etc.  Councillor Stephenson confirmed that the officers had full details regarding 
the different public rights of way and their popularity, and that this information 
would be provided for decisions to be made.  Councillor Waller also requested that 
parish councils be encouraged to take responsibility for the maintenance on public 
rights of way located within their boundaries. 



 

 Leaflets – Councillor Waller requested that leaflets be available in different 
electronic formats so that they can be printed off at home by the relevant service 
user in a format suitable to them e.g. large print, black and white. 

 PLA-042 Arts Development Support: Councillor Waller stated some parish 
councils had already set their budgets for this financial year so would not be able 
to take on the arts events in this financial year that were no longer supported by 
the Council. Councillor Stephenson confirmed that she was in ongoing discussions 
with outside organisations to independently fund future art events. 

 Councillor Razzell stated that difficult decisions needed to be made and made 
now.  Postponing budget cuts/potential savings until the next financial year was not 
appropriate and would not make the Council financially viable. 

 Councillor G Brown queried the Commuted Sum detailed in the Earmarked 
Reserves and the Commercial Properties sum detailed in the Budget Reprofiling; 
both items listed in Appendix C. Mr Della Rocca stated that developers paid a 
contribution or ‘Commuted Sum’ when the Council adopted a park and/or open 
space and that the Council used this money to maintain the area. He confirmed 
that more money would be taken from this fund in the future. Mr Della Rocca 
confirmed that the monies from ‘Commercial Properties’ would be a one-off and 
not recurring. 

 Councillor G Brown confirmed that PLA-024 - Bus Service 47 referred to the 
Oakham-Uppingham-Peterborough service which went to The King’s School and 
stated that Appendix D of the report was for information only and would be debated 
in the future. 

 Councillor Begy requested that officers and the Portfolio Holder ensured that the 
profits from the use of the castle were maximized. 

 Councillor Waller requested that comparisons were provided when Members were 
asked to make decisions about forthcoming strategic projects and that the People 
Directorate was included in the discussions regarding projects PLA-018, PLA-019, 
PLA-020 and PLA-024 as detailed in Appendix E. 

 Councillor Oxley queried why the council had 88 garages as detailed in PLA-034 – 
Garages. Mr Della Rocca confirmed the garages were received from Spire Homes. 

 Councillor Stephenson informed Councillor A Brown that Jules House in Oakham 
used to be the base for the youth services and that further information regarding 
the building could be obtained from Councillor Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Portfolio 
Holder for Children, Young People and Families. 

 Councillor MacCartney stated that, in her view, PLA-053 Active Rutland Hub 
should be self-financing. 
 

AGREED:  
 
1. That Scrutiny noted the report and reviewed the proposed changes to the budget 

in advance of consideration by Cabinet in May and then Council in June. 
 

---o0o--- 
The Chair closed the meeting at 9.25pm 

---o0o--- 
 


